

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0144

STATE OF IOWA.

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

PETER LEROY VEAL,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal From The District Court
For Cerro Gordo County

The Honorable, Judge Rustin Davenport

**Brief Of Amicus Curiae NAACP
AND Request for Oral Argument**

/s/Russell E. Lovell, II
Russell E. Lovell, II
4055 42nd Street
Des Moines, IA 50310
Phone: (515) 720-3327
AT0004851
russell.lovell@drake.edu

/s/David S. Walker
David S. Walker
1922 80th Street
Windsor Heights, IA 50324
Phone: (515) 556-7944
AT0008229
david.walker@drake.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement Required by Iowa R. App. P. § 6.906(4)(d).....	6
Interest of Amicus Statement.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Rule 2.18(5)(a)'s Life-Time Automatic Exclusion from Jury Service of Persons with a Felony Conviction, Including Persons Who Had Their Rights Restored, Constitutes Systematic Exclusion	
A. Jury Management Practices	8
B. The Effect of Rule 2.18(5)(a) on Veal's Jury Pool	10
C. The Racial Impact of the Felon-Exclusion Rule at the Voir Dire Panel Stage, the Importance of Which Was Highlighted by the Anwar Study	13
D. Veal's Challenge to the Felon-Exclusion Rule as Systematic Exclusion Requires Elimination of the Three Jurors with Felony Convictions from the Jury Pool Count in Determining Standing.....	19
E. The District Court Erred in Applying Standard Deviation Analysis to Defendant's Own Jury Pool Rather Than Just Comparing the Percentage of African Americans on Defendant's Jury Pool to the Percentage of African Americans in the Jury-Eligible Population of Webster County.....	20

II.	The Aggregated Data Demonstrates Statistically Significant Racial Impact of Rule 2.18(5)(a) on Post-Sentence African Americans Who Had Discharged Their Sentences, After Adjustment for Projected Out-of-State Moves, Deaths, and Recidivism, and Confirms Their Systematic Exclusion from Jury Service	21
A.	Total African American Disenfranchisement Rate	22
B.	Post-Sentence African American Disenfranchisement Rate	25
III.	Rule 2.18(5)(a)'s Lifetime Exclusion from Jury Service Is Not "Appropriately Tailored," and the District Court Erroneously Based Its Ruling Upholding the Rule on the "Rationally Related" Standard	31
	Conclusion.....	41
	Request for Participation in Oral Argument.....	41
	Certificate of Compliance.....	41
	Certificate of Filing and Certificate of Service.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

United States Supreme Court

<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	10
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	20, 30-33, 36-40
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	34
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	11, 12
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	34-38
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	32, 36
